



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DRN.6/2021
Appellant : Md. Zafar Sadeque

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Sipajhar Dev. Block

Date of hearing : 27.04.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 27.04.2021

The appellant is absent without step.

Sri Rajib Kumar Bania, Asstt. Block Dev. Officer and SPIO, Sipajhar Dev. Block is present. He is assisted by Sri Sangit Borah, i/c Secretary and deemed PIO, Barampur GP. The i/c GP Secretary submits one written statement vide letter no. BGP/113/2020-21 dated 26.04.2021. It is submitted that he was not aware about the application of the appellant Sri Zafar Sadeque dated 10.09.2020 since he was not informed by any staff of his office about the application. Further, he was not aware about the 1st appeal application submitted before the BDO, Sipajhar Dev. Block. Now on receipt of the notice from the Commission he has gathered all the sought for informations and asked the appellant to receive the same but the appellant has declined to receive it.

The i/c GP Secretary of Barampur GP is directed to deliver the informations to the appellant either by speed post or by official messenger.

The appellant is directed to receive the sought for informations from the i/c GP Secretary if the same are delivered to him by official messenger.

With the above directions, the 2nd appeal dated 18.01.2021 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DRN.6/2021

Dtd.27.04.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Secretary, Barampur GP, Dist.- Darrang, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, o/o the Block Dev. Officer, Sipajhar Dev. Block, Dist.- Darrang, Assam, Pin-784 145 for information.
- 3. First Appellate Authority/office of the Block Dev. Officer, Sipajhar Dev. Block, Dist.-Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 145 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Md. Zafar Sadeque, Vill- Athkuria, PO- Patharighat, PS- Sipajhar, Dist.- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 144 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.

6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission